
 
 

 

 

P.O. Box 942709 Date: June 4, 2007 
Sacramento, CA 94229-2709 Reference No.:  
888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377)   
Telecommunications Device for the Deaf  Circular Letter No.: 200-032-07 
No Voice (916) 795-3240  Distribution: VI 
www.calpers.ca.gov  Special:  

Circular Letter  

 
 

TO:  ALL CONTRACTING PUBLIC AGENCIES  
 
 

SUBJECT: NEW CONTRACT AMENDMENT POLICY 
 
 

CalPERS has established a policy that requires employers in receipt of an amendment 
cost analysis to inform CalPERS actuarial office by August 1 of each year that they 
intend to amend. The reason for this policy is to ensure the annual rate is based upon 
the proper benefits. 
 
Contract amendments requested on a June 30, 2005 basis, will have to be “acted on” 
by August 1, 2007. It is preferable that a signed Resolution of Intention (ROI) is returned 
to CalPERS by the August 1 date. However, a signed ROI by August 1 may not be 
possible due to governing body meeting schedules and negotiation processes. If a 
signed ROI cannot be returned by August 1, the employer must inform CalPERS by 
August 1 that they will act on their contract amendment.   
 
It is in everyone’s best interest to base any benefit improvement decisions on the most 
current demographic and financial data. In the event that this data changes considerably 
between valuation years or actuarial methods or assumptions change during the year, the 
estimated cost of a benefit improvement could change considerably. If an employer misses 
the August 1 deadline, they should request an updated cost analysis based on June 30, 2006 
data by calling the Employer Contact Center. 
 
As always CalPERS will produce an amendment cost analysis when asked to do so.  
However, we urge that as we begin the annual rate setting process at the end of June 
each year, the requestor consider waiting until the annual rates are complete, by 
October 31 of each year. If the requestor cannot wait, then the amendment cost 
analysis, based upon the 2005 demographic and financial information will be provided 
on an “information only basis.” 
 
We hope you find this information is helpful. If you have any questions, please contact 
the Employer Contact Center at 888 CalPERS (or 888-225-7377). 
 
 
 
Ronald L. Seeling, Chief Actuary 
Actuarial and Employer Services Branch 

California Public Employees’ Retirement System 
www.calpers.ca.gov 

http://www.calpers.ca.gov
http://www.calpers.ca.gov

	NEW CONTRACT AMENDMENT POLICY




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		200-032-07.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

